

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Appeal (S.J) No.1083 of 2025

Parwati Devi			Appellant(s)
-Versus-			
The State of Jharkhand & Anr.			Respondent(s)

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR

For the Appellant	: Mr. Mayank Mohit Sinha, Adv.
For the State	: Mr. Shiv Shankar Kumar, A.P.P.
For the Respondent No.2	: Mr. Randhir Kumar, Advocate

06/Dated: 19th August, 2026

I.A. No.11066 of 2026

1. The present interlocutory application has been filed for modification of the order dated 01.07.2026 passed in I.A. No.16851 of 2025 by this Court.
2. It has been submitted by learned counsel for the appellant that vide order dated 01.07.2026, the appellant was granted bail on furnishing bail bond of Rs.10,000/- (Ten thousand) with two sureties of like amount each, during pendency of the present criminal appeal, but she did not release on bail as she could not furnish the bail bond. It has further been submitted that the appellant had approached this Court through JHCLSC and she is unable to arrange the sureties on her behalf. As such, prayer has been made for modification of the order dated 01.07.2026.
3. Learned counsel for the State and learned counsel for the respondent No.2/victim are present.
4. In view of the above submission, the order dated 01.07.2026 passed in I.A. No.16851 of 2025, is hereby, modified to the extent that **“the appellant is directed to be released on personal bond”**.
5. With the above modification, I.A. No.11066 of 2026 stands allowed and accordingly disposed of.

(Rajesh Kumar, J.)